

Appeal No. 11-15369

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPHINE OKWU,

Appellant,

vs.

CINDY MCKIM; JUDITH SMITH; DAVE SCHAEFER; ANNE STAUSBOLL; PETER H.
MIXON; RORY J. COFFEY; DONNA RAMEL LUM; AND DOES 1-10 ,

Respondents.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Hon. Garland E. Burrell, Jr.
Case No. 2:10-CV-00653-GEB-KSM

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES ANNE STAUSBOLL, PETER H. MIXON,
RORY J. COFFEY, AND DONNA RAMEL LUM**

D. Gregory Valenza, Bar No. 161250
SHAW VALENZA LLP
300 Montgomery Street, Suite 788
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 983-5960
Facsimile: (415) 983-5963

Attorneys for Appellees
Anne Stausboll, Peter H. Mixon, Rory J. Coffey,
and Donna Ramel Lum

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. ISSUE ON APPEAL	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Okwu's Employment Application for Disability Retirement.....	4
B. The Allegations Against the CalPERS Defendants	6
C. CalPERS Through Its Employees Determines Retirement Benefits for Disabled Public Employees.....	7
V. LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	10
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
1. Appellate Review of Order Granting Motion to Dismiss Under Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10
2. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) Standards.....	10
3. Denial of Leave to Amend.....	11
B. OKWU FAILS TO STATE A § 1983 CLAIM AGAINST THE CALPERS DEFENDANTS IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES BASED ON ALLEGED VIOLATION OF THE ADA	12
1. Section 1983 is Not Available as a Separate Remedy to Enforce the ADA Because of the ADA's Comprehensive Remedial Scheme.....	13
a. <u>Vinson v. Thomas</u> Forecloses Plaintiff's § 1983 Claim.....	13
b. <u>Vinson v. Thomas</u> Applies Equally to Title I and Title II of the ADA	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
c. Plaintiff's Remaining Authorities Are Inapposite and Unpersuasive.....	17
2. Even if § 1983 Relief Were Available to Okwu for an Alleged Violation of the ADA, There Is No Individual Liability Under § 1983 for Alleged Violations Based on Title I of the ADA.....	18
3. The ADA Does Not Apply to Disability Retirement Benefit Determinations	20
C. OKWU FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	21
1. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Mandate Reasonable Accommodations for Individuals with Disabilities	22
2. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Apply to Okwu's Claim Because She Alleges a "Class of One."	24
D. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BARS PLAINTIFF'S § 1983 CLAIM ASSERTED AGAINST DEFENDANTS IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES	25
E. OKWU FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST CalPERS's CEO STAUSBOLL IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY	30
1. Ex Parte Young Does Not Apply Because Okwu's Claim Against Stausboll Is Not Limited to Prospective, Injunctive Relief.....	30
2. Because Stausboll's Conduct Could Not Have Violated the ADA, Ex Parte Young Does Not Apply to Okwu	32
F. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED OKWU LEAVE TO AMEND HER COMPLAINT	34
VI. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
VII. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	35
VIII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Ahlmeyer v. Nev. Sys. of Higher Educ., 555 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 16, 34
Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle, 184 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	13, 17
Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	26
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 566 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	11
Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep't, 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
Best Life Assur. Co. v. Comm'r., 281 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
Board of Trs. v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	15, 22, 23
Buckley v. City of Redding, 66 F.3d 188 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc., 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
Central Reserve Life of North America Ins. Co. v. Struve, 852 F.2d 1158 (9th Cir. 1988)	30
Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cripe v. City of San Jose, 261 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
Dark v. Curry County, 451 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
Dunn v. Castro, 621 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2010)	25, 26, 27, 29
Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	31
Engquist v. Or. Dept. of Agric., 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	24
Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	30, 31, 32
Friendship Villa-Clinton, Inc. v. Buck, 512 F. Supp. 720 (D. Md. 1981).....	32
Gambini v. Total Renal Care, Inc., 486 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
Hapgood v. City of Warren, 127 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 1997)	16
Harris v. City of New York, 186 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
Haywood v. American River Fire Protection Dist., 67 Cal. App. 4th 1292 (1998).	8, 20
Holbrook v. City of Alpharetta, 112 F.3d 1522 (11th Cir. 1997)	13, 14, 19
Hope v. Pelzer,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	25
Idaho v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261, (1997).....	30, 32
Johnson v. Riverside Healthcare Sys., 534 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
Krainski v. State ex rel. Bd. of Regents, 616 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 25, 30
Krouse v. American Sterilizer Co., 872 F. Supp. 203 (W.D. Pa. 1994).....	16
Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
Lipton v. Pathogenesis Corp., 284 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2002)	11, 34
Lollar v. Baker, 196 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1999)	13
Long v. County of Los Angeles, 442 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
Mansperger v. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys., 6 Cal.App.3d 873 (1970)	33
Middlesex Co. Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n, 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	13
Miller v. Yokohama Tire Corp., 358 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 2004)	34
Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber, 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Montz v. Pilgrim Films & TV, Inc., 606 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2010)	34
Moss v. United States Secret Serv., 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
Nelson v. Univ. of Tex., 491 F. Supp. 2d 672 (N.D. Tex. 2007)	32
North Star Int'l v. Arizona Corporation Comm'n, 720 F.2d 578 (9th Cir. 1983)	10
Pona v. Cecil Whittaker's, Inc., 155 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 1998)	14
Verizon Md., Inc. v. PSC, 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	31
Vinson v. Thomas, 288 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002)	passim
Walsh v. Nevada Dept. of Human Resources, 471 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2006)	14, 19, 26
Watkins v. City of Oakland, 145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998)	26
Weixel v. Board of Education of the City of New York, 287 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18
Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Constitution, Statutes and Rules

Federal

U.S. Constitution, Amendment XI..... 15, 21

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291.....1

§ 1331.....1

§ 1343.....1

Age Discrimination in Employment Act,

29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq.....15

Americans with Disabilities Act,

42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq. 12

§ 12111.....14

§ 12113(b).....28

§ 12117.....14

§ 12131.....14

§ 12201(c)20

§ 12201(e)20

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII

42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.....14

Civil Rights Act of 1871

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6). 10, 11

Federal Rule of Evidence Rule 201(d)6

State

California Government Code

§§ 20000-217037

§ 20001.....8, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 20026.....	8, 33
§ 21156.....	8
§ 21192.....	9
§ 21193.....	9
§ 21220(a)	8

Other Authorities

Nick Daum, Comment, Section 1983, Statutes, and Sovereign Immunity, 112 Yale L.J 353 (2002)	20
